

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC83503

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel.
SUNSHINE ENTERPRISES OF MISSOURI,
INC., doing business as, SUNSHINE
TITLE AND CHECK ADVANCE,
Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE
CITY OF ST. ANN, MISSOURI, et al.,
Respondents.

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, EASTERN
DISTRICT

ED 77979

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF MISSOURI, ex
rel.,
SUNSHINE ENTERPRISES OF MISSOURI, INC., doing business as,
SUNSHINE TITLE AND CHECK ADVANCE,

MURPHY, TOBBEN & WASINGER, L.C.

Jerry J. Murphy, MoBar #20682
Laura Gerdes Bub, MoBar #40331
Magna Place, Suite 550
1401 S. Brentwood Boulevard
St. Louis, MO 63144
(314) 961-0400
(314) 961-2726 FAX
Attorneys for Appellant State of
Missouri, ex rel., Sunshine
Enterprises of Missouri, Inc.,
d/b/a Sunshine Title and Check
Advance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DECISION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF ST. ANN BECAUSE SUNSHINE’S PROPOSED SECTION 500 LOAN BUSINESS IS NOT EXCLUDED BY THE GENERALLY LISTED PERMITTED USES IN THE C-2 GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT IN THAT PURSUANT TO PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES PERFORMED BY A SECTION 500 LOAN BUSINESS ARE NOT ARELATED® TO CHECK CASHING SERVICES AND SUCH SECTION 500 LOAN SERVICES ARE SIMILAR TO THE OTHER USES SPECIFICALLY LISTED IN ST. ANN CODE SECTION 400.370..... | |
| A. Sunshine’s Proposed Business is not Excluded by the Generally Listed Permitted Uses in the C-2 General Commercial District | 7 |
| B. Appellant Was Challenging the Board of Adjustment Decision Not Technically Seeking a Use Variance | 13 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING, ADJUDGING AND DECREERING THAT ORDINANCE NO. 2074, AN AMENDMENT TO THE ST. ANN ZONING CODE, IS VALID BECAUSE ORDINANCE NO. 2074 IS INVALID AND HAS BEEN PREEMPTED IN THAT SAID ORDINANCE PROHIBITS THAT WHICH THE STATE OF MISSOURI AUTHORIZES AND PERMITS..... | 14 |
| A. Respondents Established the Unreasonable and Arbitrary Nature of Ordinance 2074 and Overcame the Presumption of Validity..... | 14 |
| B. Ordinance 2074 Is Inconsistent with State Law..... | 17 |
| IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING, ADJUDGING AND DECREERING THAT ORDINANCE NO. 2074, AN AMENDMENT TO THE ST. ANN ZONING CODE, IS VALID BECAUSE ST. ANN'S CITY-WIDE BAN ON SECTION 500 LOAN BUSINESSES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THAT ST. ANN HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE VALIDITY OF THE REGULATION AND HAS, CONSEQUENTLY, FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE REGULATION BEARS A RELATIONSHIP TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, MORALS AND GENERAL WELFARE..... | 29 |

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLARING, ADJUDGING
AND DECREERING THAT ORDINANCE NO. 2074, AN
AMENDMENT TO THE ST. ANN ZONING CODE, IS
VALID BECAUSE ST. ANN=S ORDINANCE IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THAT IS VAGUE AND
OVERLY BROAD..... 30

A. Constitutional Challenges are Properly
Before the Court 30

B. Respondents= Violations of the U.S.
Constitution and the Missouri
Constitution Are Set Forth in
Sunshine=s Opening Brief at Points
IV and V 32

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY SPECIAL RULE 1(c) 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Olivette, 518 S.W.2d 34, 39
 (Mo. 1975) 23

Barry Service Agency Co. v. Manning,
 891 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.App. 1995) 25

Borron v. Farrenkopf, 5 S.W.3d 618 (Mo.App. 1999) 19

City of Meadville v. Caselman,
 227 S.W.2d 77 (Mo.App. 1950)17,18,27

Frison v. City of Pagedale,
 897 S.W.2d 129 (Mo.App. 1995) 9

In re Public Service Electric and Gas Company, 35 N.J. 358,
 173 A.2d 233 (1969) 22

Longview of St. Joseph, Inc. v.
City of St. Joseph, 918 S.W.2d 364 (Mo.App. 1996) .30,31,32

Matthews v. Jennings, 978 S.W.2d 12(Mo.App. 1998) 9,10

McDermott v. Calverton Park, 454 S.W.2d 577
 (Mo.banc 1970) 26,27

Missouri Title Loans, Inc. v. City of St. Louis
Board of Adjustment, 2001 WL 435450
 (Mo.App.E.D. May 1, 2001)(unpublished opinion) 12,28

National Advertising Company v. Missouri State
Highway and Transportation Commission,
 862 S.W.2d 953 (Mo.App. 1993) 25

| | |
|---|----------|
| <u>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 996 S.W.2d 47 | |
| (Mo.banc 1999) | 31 |
| <u>St. Charles County Ambulance District v.</u> | |
| <u>Town of Dardenne Prairie</u> , 39 S.W.3d 67 | |
| (Mo.App.E.D. 2001) | 20,21 |
| <u>State ex rel. Burnau v. Valley Park Fire</u> | |
| <u>Protection Dist. of St. Louis County</u> , | |
| 477 S.W.2d 734 (Mo.App. 1972) | 16,18,19 |
| <u>State ex rel. Chiavola v. Village of Oakwood</u> , | |
| 886 S.W.2d 74 (Mo.App. 1994) | 26,27 |
| <u>State ex rel. Helujon v. Jefferson County</u> , | |
| 964 S.W.2d 531 (Mo.App. 1999) | 32 |
| <u>State ex rel. Hewlett v. Womach</u> , 196 S.W.2d 809 | |
| (Mo. 1946) | 19 |
| <u>Union Electric Co. V. City of Crestwood</u> , | |
| 562 S.W.2d 344 (Mo.banc 1978) | 22 |

Missouri Statutes and Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| Section 408.500 R.S.Mo. | |
| 14,25,29,33 | |
| Section 71.010 R.S.Mo. | 17,27 |
| Section 79.450.7 R.S.Mo. | 17,27 |
| Section 94.270 R.S.Mo | 17,18 |
| Section 304.022 R.S.Mo. | 21 |
| Sections 89.010-89.144 R.S.Mo. | 27 |

Supreme Court Rule 83.08(a) 16

Legal Treatises

The Law of Municipal Corporations

' 25.119.10, p.467 (3rd Ed. 1991) 33
